ORDINANCE NO.	

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING EXHIBIT "B" OF THE LOCAL HOSPITALITY TAX ORDINANCE.

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2018, the Council of the Town of Batesburg-Leesville adopted An Ordinance Creating Title 11 of the Code of the Town of Batesburg-Leesville to Adopt the Local Hospitality Tax; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Batesburg-Leesville finds it appropriate to expand the list of approved projects found in Exhibit "B" of that Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Batesburg-Leesville has concluded that the adoption of the proposed amendment is essential to the general health, safety, welfare and economic stability of the Town and is in the best interest of its citizens;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BATESBURG-LEESVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS THAT:

Exhibit "B" is amended to read as follows:

## **EXHIBIT "B"**

Items to be funded by Local Hospitality Tax:

- 1. Revitalization and beautification of the Batesburg-Leesville Business Districts.
- 2. Rehabilitation of the Haynes Auditorium and/or construction of a new theater.
- 3. Improvements to Town of Batesburg-Leesville owned parks.
- 4. Funding, marketing and promoting of town sponsored events.
- 5. Welcome signs, street signs, and landscaping associated therewith.
- 6. Purchase and renovation of a potential museum site.

- 7. Revitalization of the old Burlington Mill site.
- 8. Inclusion of a Visitor's Center at the Batesburg-Leesville Town Hall and improvements associated therewith.

Christian G. Spradley, Town Attorney	Judy Edwards, Towr	n Clerk
APPROVED (as to form only):	ATTEST:	
	Lancer Shull, Mayor	
SECOND READING AND ADOPTION:		
PUBLIC HEARING:		
NTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING: _		
ADOPTED by the Council of the Town of members of the entire governing body majority," at regular meeting held this quorum was present and voting.	y, whether present or	not, a "positive